MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1579
Cepartmant Unit No. Division ynit No. Division Unit Na.
Mynicipal Utilities a000™ General Administratiod 9300
POSITIONS 1880
CLASSIFICATION it 1979
BUDGET REQUESTED AECOMMENDED APPRCVED
General Manager E-2 1 1 46,150 1 46,150 1 46,150
Urility Management 17D-N 0 1 40,710 1 40,710 1 40,710
Assistant (1)
Principal Adminis- 16E~-N 1 0 -0- 0 (- 0 ~0-
trative Officer (1)
Junior Administrative| 12C-N 1 1 23,960 0 el 0 -0~
Officer
Senior Cffice Asso~- 10F-N o 0 =0 1 21,900 1 21,900
ciate
Senior Office Asso- 10BN 0 1 15,980 0 -0~ 0 -0-
ciate (2)
Senior Office Asso~ 10F-N 0 0 -0 1 24,970 1 20,970
ciate (3)
Office Assoclate (2) | AMEFA 1 0 ()= 1 14,680 1 14,680
Subtotal 4 4 126,800 5 144,410 144,410

CTHESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,

COMMENTARY:

(2)
(3

(1) Utility Management Assistant reclassified from Principal Administrative Officer.
Senior Office Associate reclassified from Office Associate.
Senior Office Associate transferred from Division 9210.

OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimarted 1880
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency 830 . 1,640 (890)
Sub-Taoral: 127,630 146,050 143,520
Personnet Senefits 39,380 44 480 43,720
Qther
QOvertima 7,260 4,430 4,430 ‘
Sub-tata: 174,270 194,960 191,670
Operational Sudget 100% 174,270 154,960 191,670
Capitzi Improvement !
Budget {
Total: 100% 174,270 194,960 191,670




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY rage I58(
Department Unit No. Division Unit No. Section {Jnit Na.
Municipal Utilities 9000 General Manager 2300

General Manager
1/1 E~2

Utility Management
Assistant

1/1 R 17-N

Senior Office Associate

2/2 10-N

. Office Associate

1/1 9-N




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1581
Department Unit MNo. Division Unit No. Division Unit No.
Finance &
Municipal Utilities 9000 Administration 3600 Administration 9610
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION AANeE 1978
BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Utility Division E-1 1 1 41,670 1 41,670 1 41,670
Manager
Senior Office 10F-N 1 1 20,970 0 -0 0] -0-
Associate (2}
0ffice Associate AMEA 1 1 15,810 1 15,810 H 15,810
Engineer Technician AMEA 1 0 -0~ 0 -0= 0 ~{~
111 (1)
4 3
Sub-Total 4 3 78,450 2 57,480 2 57,480
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY:  This Division was previously 9200.
(1) Engineer Technician IIT is transferred to Division 39440.
(2) Senior Office Asscciate transferred to Div. 9100,
OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency 3,000 930 (160)
Sub-Total: 81,450 58,410 57,320
Personnel Benefits 24,560 17.640 17,320
Other
Qvertime 790 790 790
Sub-total: 106,800 76,840 75,430
QOperationat Budget 100% 106,800 76,840 75,430
Capital improvement
Budget
Total: 100% 106,800 76,840 75,430




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 1582
Deparntment Unit Na, Division Unit No. Secuon Unist Na.
Finance &
Municipal Utilities 9000 - Administration 2600 Administration 9610
General Manager
1/1 E-2

1/1

Utility Division Manager

E-1

Qffice Associate

1/1

G- AMES




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1583
Dapartment Unit No. Division Unit No, Division Unit No.
Finance & Financial
Municipal Utilities 9000 Administration 9600 Management 9620
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION ZAS“:‘,%E 1979
BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRQVED
Financial Management
Specialist (L 17E-N 0 1 41,420 0 ~(- 0 ~0-
Principal Accountant 16A-FN 1 2 60,190 2 67,180 2 67,180
(2)
Senior Administrative 15B-N 1 1 25,990 i 25,990 1 25,990
Qfficer
Senior Accountant (2)| 1l4E-N 1 8] (e i 30,020 1 30,020
Senior Accountant AMEA 1 1 25,400 1 25,400 1 25,400
Senior Qffice AMEA 0 1 13,330 1 13,330 1 13,330
Assistant (3)
Subtotal A 6 166,330 6 161,920 6 161,920

*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS iN EACH CLASSIFICATION.

COMMENTARY:

(1)
(2)
(2)
(3)

This Division was previously 9210.

Financial Management Specialist reclassified from Principal Accountant.
Principal Accountant reclassified from Senior Accountant.

Principal Accountant reclassified from Engineer Techmician III Division 9320.
Senior Office Assistant reclassified from Engineer Technician III Division 9320.

OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Esrimated 1980
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (8,}?9) (o (2,320
Sub-Toral: 161,920 159,600
Persannet Benefits 49,860 50,720 50,020
Other
Quertime 16,020 14,270 14,270
Sub-toral: 224,070 226,910 223,890
Operational Budget 100% 224,070 226,910 223,890
Capital Improvement
Budget
Total: 100% 224,070 226,910 223,890




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY page 158¢

Department Unit No. Division Unit Na. Section Unit No.,
Finance & Financial

Municipal Utilities 9000 Administration 9600 Management 8620

Utility Division Manager

1/1 E-1

Senior Administrative

"BUDGET"

1/1

Officer

15-N

Principal Accountant

"GENERAL ACCOUNTING"
1/1 16-N

Principal Accountant

"REVENUE REQUIREMENTS"
1/1 16-N

1/1

Senior Office Assistant

8-AMEA

Senior Accountant

2/2 14-AMFA/N




RS

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

PERSONNEL PAGE 1585

Cepartmeant Lnit Na. Division Unit No. Division Unit No,
Finance & Adminisprative
Municipal Utilities 9000 Administration 9600 Services 9630
-~ |POSITIONS 1980 .
CLASSIFICATION Pl 1979
ST | BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRQVED
Principal Administra- | 16E-N 0 1 36,860 1 36,860 1 36,860
tive Qfficer (1)
Senior Administrative 15F-N 1 0 =0~ 1 36,150 1 36,150
Officer (2)
Senior Administrative AMEA 1 1 27,610 1 27,610 1 27,610
Qfficer
Senior Office Asso- AMEA 1 1 15,850 1 15,850 1 15,850
ciate
Subtotal 3 3 80,320 4 116,470 4 116,470

*THESE COLLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.

COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9220.

(1) Principal Administrative Officer reclassified from Senior Administrative Officer.

(2) Senior Administrative Officer transferred from Div. 9510.

OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Zstimated 1980
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (3,900) (470} (1,990)
Sub-Total: 76,420 116,000 114,480
Personnel Benefits 23,640 35,510 35,050
Cther
Qvertime 4,760 4,740 4,740
Sub-total: 104,820 156,250 154,270 %
Qperational Budges 37% 4 10,480 57,810 57,080
Capitai |mprovement
Budget 63% 94,340 98,440 97,190
Total: 100% 104,820 156,250 154,270




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 1586
Department Unit No, Division tnit No. Section Unit Na.
o L Finance & Administrative
Municipal Utilities 9000 Administration 9600 Services 9630

Utility Division Manager

1/1 B-1

| Officer

Principal Administrative
Officer

1/1 R 16-N

Senior Administrative

2/2 15-AMEA/N

Senior Qffice Associate

1/1 10—-AMEA




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL page 1587
Dapartrment Unit Na. Division Unit No. Division Unit No,
Engineering &
Municipal Utilicies 9000 Planning 9300 Administration 9310
- |POSITIONS 1880
CLASSIFICATION Aance 1979
= | 3UDGET AEQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRCVED
Utility Division E-1 1 1 41,670 1 41,670 1 41,670
Manager
Administrative Tech- AMEA 0 1 28,740 1 28,740 1 28,740
nical Research
Technician (1)
Office Associate AMEA 2 2 28,930 2 28,930 2 28,930
Subtotal 3 4 99,340 4 99,340 4 99,340
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATICN,
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9400.
{1) Administrative Technical Research Technician reclassified from Engineer
Technician IT Division 9330,
OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimateg 1380
ACCT. Ne. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED |
i
Contingency (10,680) __(0) . (1,430) |
Sub-Total: 88,660 99,7320 97,910
Personnet Benefits 26,600 29,800 29,370
Gther
Qvertime
Sub-total: 115,260 129,120 127,280 |
Operational Budgat 35% 39,780 45,190 44,550
Capitai Improvement
Budget 657 75,480 83,930 82,730
Teotal: 160% 115,260 129,120 127,280




MUNI_C_IPAUTY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 158 |
Dapartmant Unit No, Division Unit No. Secrion Unit Ne. {7
.. . . Engineering &
Municipal Utilities 9000 Planning 9300 Administration 9310
General Manager
1/1 E-2

1/1

Utility Division Manager

1/1

Administrative Technical
Research Technician

R

16-H

Office Associate

2/2

9-AMEA,




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL Page 1589

Deparument Unit No. Division Uiz Mo, Division Uniz Mo,
Engineering
Municipal Utilities 3000 & Planning 5300 Engineering 9320
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION z“s".‘{ﬁﬁ 1979 ]
¢ BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENQED ! APPROVED
Civil Engineer IV 18D-N 2 2 83,900 2 83,900 2 83,900
Civil Engineer ITI (1){ AMEA 2 5 156,200 2 61,090 2 61,090
Civil Engineer II AMEA, 2 2 60,440 5 146,650 5 146,650
Engineer Technician AMEA 3 2 68,970 2 68,970 2 68,970
v )
Engineer Technician AMEA 8 6 154,240 6 154,240 6 154,240
IIT (2
Subtotal 17 17 523,750 17 514,850 17 514,850
Deleted Positions 8] 0 {2) ( 48,400) 0 ~0-
FTE
Sub-Total 17 17 523,750 15 466,450 |17 514,850

*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN ZACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9410 & 9430.

(1) Civil Engineer III reclassified from Engineer Technician IV and (2) from Engineer
Technician II Division 9330.

(2) 2 Engineer Techmician III reclassified and transferred to Division 9220.

OTHEHR PERSONAL SEAVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1280
ACCT. Ne. EXPLANATION Haurs REQUESTED RECOMMENDED |  APPROVED
Coutingency o (63,170) (8,000) (14,800)
Sub-Tortal: ) 460,580 458,450 500,050
Persanne! Benefits 141,570 140,510 152,990
Other
Qvertime 22,620 19,830 19,830
Sub-total: 624,770 618,790 672,870
Ogperational Budget 10% 62,480 61,880 67,290
Capital Impravernent
Budget 90z 562,290 556,910 605,580
Total: . 1007 624,770 618,790 672,870




MUNICIPALITY QF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 159C
Cepartment Unit Na, Division Unit No. Section Unit Ne.
Engineering &
Municipal Utilities | 9000 Planning 9300 Engineering 9320
Utility Division Manager
1/1 E-1
Civil Engineer IV Civil Engineer IV
"DESIGN" "PROJECT ADMIN.'"
1/1 18-N 1/1 18-N .7
Civil Engineer TII Civil Engineer II Civil Engineer IT/
Engineering Technician IV l
272 17-AMEA | 2/2 16=-AMEA 3/3 R 16-AMEA

Engineering Techni

242

cian IV

16:AMEA.

RLA

Engineering Technician IIT

JLAMEA




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL paGe 1591
Department Unit No. Division tJnit No. Divisian Unit Na.
Engineering &
Municipal Utilities 3000 Planning 9300 Planning 2330
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION T 1979
3UDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRQOVED
Civil Engineer IV 18A-N 1 1 31,700 i 31,700 31,700
Engineer Technician IV| AMEA 2 2 76,350 2 76,550 76,550
Engineer Technician III AMEA 3 3 78,680 3 78,680 53,470
Engineer Technician IT] AMEA 4 1 19,690 1 19,6890 -0-
(1)
Engineer Technician T | AMEA 1 1 16,060 1 16,060 16,060
Subtoral 11 8 222,680 8 222,680 177,780
Deleted Position i
FTE 0 0 (L (20,930} -0-
Sub-Total i1 3 222,680 7 201,750 177,780
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,
CUMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9420.
(1) Engineer Technician II positions reclassified and transferred 2 to Division
9320 and 1 to Division 9310.
OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimarted 1930
ACCT. Ne. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (26,950) (3,600) (4,250)
Sub-Torai: 195,730 198,150 173,530
Personnel Senefits 59,520 60,240 52,850
Qther
Overtime 5,320 5,320 5,320
Sub-toral: 260,570 263,710 231,700
Operational Budget 907 234,510 237,340 208,530
Capital improvement *
Budget 10% 26,0860 26,370 23,170
Torat: 100% 260,570 263,710 231,700




~ MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

COMMENTARY PAGE 1592
Oepartment tinit No. Divigion Unit Ne. Saction ) Unit No,
Engineering &
Municipal Utilities 9000 Planning 9300 Planning 9330

Utility Division Manager

1/1 E-1
Civil Engineer IV
1/1 18-N

Engineering Technician IV

2/2

Engineering Technician ITI

16-AMEA

1/1 L4~-AMEA

11

Engineering Technician IIT

L4=~AMEA

1/

Engineering Technician I

G-AMEA}




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL page 1593

Depariment Unit Na. Qivision unit Ne. Division init No.
Operations &
Municipal Utilities 9000 Maintenance 9400 Administration 9410
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION i‘s“.‘ﬁg 1979 ,
=7 | BUBGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRCVED

Uerilicy Division E-1 1 1 41,670 1 41,670 1 41,670

Manager
Office Associzta AMEA 2 2 30,740 2 30,740 2 30,740
Senior Office AMEA 1 1 13,080 1 13,080 1 13,080

Agsistant
Sub-Total 4 4 85,490 4 85 490 4 85,490

*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,
comMMeENTARY: This Division was previously 9300.

OTHER PEASONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACCT. Na. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (5,820) 290 (1,020)
Sub-Total: . 79,0670 85,780 84,470
Personnel Benefits 23,900 25,730 25,340
Qther
Cvertime
Sub-totai: 103,570 111,510 109,810 |
Operational Sudget 100% 103,570 111,510 109,810
Capitai Improvement
Budget
Total: 1007 103,370 111,510 109,810




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

COMMENTARY PAGE 1594

Deparumant Unit No. Civision Unit No. Section Unit No.
X . . Operations &
Municipal Utilities | 9000 Maintenance 9400 Administration 9410
General Manager
1/1 E-2

1/1

Utilicy Division Manager

Office Associate

2/2

I-—AMEA

Senjor Office Assistant

1/1 8-AM




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1595
Departmant tUniz Na, Divition Unit Na. Qivision Unit No.
Qperations &
Municipal Utilities 9000 Maintenance 9400 Maintenance 9420
PQSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION ?shfr%g 1979
SUDGET AEQUESTED AECOMMENDED APPROVED
Superintendent 17F-N 2 2 87,880 2 87,880 2 87,880
General Foreman 16F-N 3 3 105,780 3 105,780 3 105,780
Maintenance Foreman JcC 6 8 200,540 6 200,540 6 200,540
Utility Inspector (1) JCC 2 1 32,000 1 32,000 1 32,000
Heavy Egquipment Opera-| JCC 2 2 60,070 2 60,070 2 60,070
tor Journeyman
Warehouseman Journey- | JCC 1 1 27,230 1 27,230 | 1 27,230
man '
Journeyman Jce 27 27 176,920 27 776,920 |27 776,920
Utilityman IIT (2) Jce 177,850 7 177,930 7 177,950
Utilityman IITI PT Jcce 13,130 13,130 1 13,130
Utilityman II Jcce 95,100 4 95,100 4 95,100
Utilityman II PT (3) Jece 14 11 133,640 11 133,640 1 12,150
Building Superinten- Jce 1 1 19,350 1 19,330 1 19,550
dent -
Sub~Total 6+ 54+ 1,729,790 4 1,729,790 |54+ 1,608,300
Deleted Positions 5 PT Lé%i ’ ISPT J ’ 2pt| ’
FTE - 0 0 —-0- ¢ )i (102,060) | © -0~
Subtotal set [553] 1,720,790 1398k 1,627,730 |38 1,608,300
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMEER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION, )
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9321 & 934l.
(1) Utility Inspector is reclassified and transferred to Division 9540.
(2) Utilityman III is reclassified and transferred to Division 9430.
(3) Utilityman II PT are reclassified and transferred - 1 to Division 9540
and 2 to 9560.
QTHER PEASONAL SEAVICES COMMENTARY | Extimated 1980
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
contingency _(84,110) 45,460, 10,150
Sub-Toral: 1,645,680 1,673,190 1,618,450
Personnet Senefits 504,200 512,460 496,040
Qther
QOvertime 70,030 70,030 70,030
|
Sub-totai: 2,219,910 2,255,680 2,184,520
QOperationai Sudget 83% 1,847,610 1,872,210 1,813,150
Capitai lmprovement
Budget 17% 372,300 383,470 371,370
Total: 100% 2,219,910 2,255,680 2,184,520




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

COMMENTARY PAGE 1596
Departmant Unit No. Division Unit MNo. Section Unit Ne.
Operations &
Municipal Utiliries 9000 Maintenance 9400 Maintenance 9420

Utility Division Manager

1/1

Building Superintendent

JCC

Utilityman III (Part-time)

1/1

JCC

Utilitymén 1T (Part-time)

1/1

JCC

1/1 E-1
Superintendent
2/2 17-N
General Foreman
3/3 16~N
Maintenance Foreman
6/6 Jcc
Journeyman Utility Inspector _
' |
27727 JCC 1/1 JGC
_ |
Journeyman, Heavy Urilicyman III .
Equipment
| 2/2 JCC 7/7 _Jcc ’
Warehouseman, Journeyman Urilityman II
i1 Jcc | 474 Ice }




[E——

[

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1597
Department Upit Na, | Division Unit No. Division Unit No.
Operations &
Municipal Utilities 3000 Maintenance 9400 Vehicles 9430
POSITIONS 198¢
CLASSIFICATION RANGE 1979
e 3URGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
General Foreman 16A-N 1 1 28,660 1 28,660 1 28,660
Expeditor (1) JCC 0 1 28,440 1 28,440 1 28,440
Journevman Mechanic Jce 2 2 56,310 2 56,310 2 56.310
Sub-Total 3 4 113,410 4 113,410 1 4 113,410
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,
COMMENTARY:  Thig Division was previously 9341.
(1) Expeditor reclassified from Water Uvilityman III Division 9420.
OTHER PERSONAL SERAVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACET. No. EXPLANATION Haurs REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (5,800 2,800 . 380
Sub-Total: 107,610 116,210. 113,790
Persannel Benefits 32,280 34,860 34,140
Qttrer
Quertime
Sub-totai: 139,890 151,070 147,930 |
Operational Budget 100% 139,890 151,070 147,930
Capital Improvement
Budget
Totai: 100% 139,890 151,070 147,930




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

COMMENTARY PAGE 159f
Departrnent Unit Nao. Division Unit No. Section Unit MNo.
Cperations &
Municipal Utilities 5000 Maintenance 9400 Vehicles 9430

Utility Division Manager

1/1 E-1
|
General Foreman
1/1 16-N
Journeyman Mechanic
2/2 JCC
Expeditor
1/1 JCC




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1509

Departrmant Unit Na, i Division Unit Na. Division Uniz No.
Operations & Customer Field
Municipal Utilities 3000 Maintenance 9400 Service 9440
PCSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION RANSE 1979
BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Superintendent 174-N 1 B! 35,3570 0 -0- 0 -0-
Customer Service Supt. | 16B-N Q 0 -0 1 33,860 1 33,860
General Foreman 16Cc-w 1 1 35,360 1 35,360 1 35,360
Field Service Foreman JGC 1 1 30,260 1 30,260 1 30,260
Field Serv. Journeyman | JCC 3 3 88,630 3 88,630 3 88,630
Meter Installer Repair-|{ JCC 2 2 59,790 2 59,790 2 59,790
man
Field Serviceman 1 JCC 3 3 78,370 3 78,370 3 78,370
Meter Reader Jce 2 2 51,450 2 51,450 2 51,450
Utilityman IIX JCC 1 1 24,300 1 24,300 1 24,300
Utilityman IX JCC 1 1 24,300 1 24,300 1 24,300
Engineer Tech.III (1) AMEA 0 1 17,780 i 17,780 11 17,780
Jrilityman I Jce 1 1 24,980 1 24,980 1 24,980
5r. Office Associate AMEA 1 1 18,750 1 18,730 1 18,750
Customer Service Rep AMEA 8 6 86,100 6 86,100 & 86,100
I &TI1 subtotal 23 24 575,640 24 573,930 24 573,930
]
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION, |
COMMENTARY: This Division was previcusly 9200 & 9341.
(1) Engineer Techniciam III is transferred from Division 9210.
OTHER PEASONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Egimated 1980
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED |
Contingency - (8,290) 9,480 (1,430) |
Sub-Tozal: . 567,350 583,410 572,500
Persannet Senefits 174,160 178,700 175,420 i
Qther f
Gvertime 26,350 24,510 20,510 |
!
Sub-totai: 767,860 786,620 772,430 ;
Qperational Budget 100% 767,860 786,620 772,430
Capital |mprovement
Budiget o
Totai: 100% 767,860 786,620 772,430




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY page 1600 -
Departmemt Unit No., Division Unit No, Section Unit Na.
Operations & Customer Field
Municipal Utilities 9000 Maintenance 9400 Service 9440

1/1

Utilicy Division Manager

E-1

Customer Field Service

16-N

R

Engineering Technician III

14— AMEA]

Supervisor
1/1
Generzl Foreman
1/1 16-H
’ 1/1
3 field Service Foreman
1/1 JcC

1/1

Seniar Office Asscciate

10-AMEA |-

cy

Meter Ipnstaller

Field Service Jourmeyman

Customer Service

Repairman Representative 1 & 11
2/2 JCC 3/3 Jcce 6/6 G- AMEA
Yeter Reader Field Serviceman I
H;;LZ Jcc 3/3 Jcc
Utilityman III Utilicyman II
1/1 Jcc 1/1 Jce
Utilityman I
JcC

1/1




MUNICIPALITY QF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1601
Department Unit No. Division Unit Na. Division Unit Na,
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 9500 Administration 9510

POSITIONS 198Q
CLASSIEICATION RANSE 1979
SUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Utility Division E-1 0 41,670 1 41,670 41,670
Manager (1)
Expeditor JCC 1 28,440 1 28,440 28,440
Warehcuseman Jce 1 29,13¢C 1 29,130 29,130
Journeyman
Senier Administrative 15F-N 1 36,150 0 =0- -0
Officer (2)
Office Associate AMEA 2 28,370 2 28,370 28,370
Subtotal 5 163,760 5 127,610 127,610
STHESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: This Division was previousiy 9330 & 5331.
(1) Utility Division Manager is reclassified from Operator II
Division 9530.
(2) Senior Administrative Officer transferred to Div. 9230.
OTHER PEASONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Zstimated 1980
ACCT. Ne. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (9,120) 2,420 (100)
Sub-Totak: 154,640 130,030 127,510
Parsonnei Benefits 46,390 39,010 38,250
Qther
Qvartime
Sub-total: 201,030 169,040 165,760
QOperationzi Sudget 100% 201,030 169,040 165,760
Capitai Improvement
Budget
Total: 100%2 201,030 169,040 165,760




WMUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY !mnslﬁm
Deparument Linit No, Qivision Unit No. Section Unir Na,
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 9500 Administration 9510
General Manager
1/1 E-2

Utility Division Manager

1/1 R E-1

Office Associate

9-AMEA |

2/2

Expediter

1/1

JCC 1/1

Warehouseman Journeyman

JCC




vt i

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1603
Department Unit Ma. Divisien Unit No. Qivision Linit Na.
Waste Water
Municipal Utilities 3000 Treatment 9500 Treatment 9520
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION i“‘sﬂ*rcéﬁ 1979
BUOGET AEQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPHOVED
Superintendent 17F-N 1 1 43,240 1 &3,240 1 43,240
Subtotal 1 1 43,240 1 43,240 ! 43,240
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER QF POSITIONS |N BACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9330.
i
OTHER PEASONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Extimated 1280 |
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENCED APPROVED |
Contingency (2,700) 300 (400)
Sub-Tatal: 40,540 43,540 42,840
Persannet Denefits 12,160 13,060 12,850
Qther
Cvertime
Sub-total: 32,700 56,600 55,690
Qperational Sudget 9G% 52,170 56,030 55,136
Capitat Improvement
Bucdget 1% 530 570 560
Total: 100% 52,700 56,600 55,690




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 1604
Deparument Unit Na. Division Unit No, Section Unit No.
Waste Water Treatment
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 9500 Administration 9520

Utility Division Manager

1/1 E-1
Superintendent
1/ L7=N ‘




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1605
Departmeant Unit No. Civisien Jnit No, Division Unit Na,
_ Waste Water
Municipal Utilities 5000 Treatment 9500 Treatment Anchorage 9521
- |POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION g“s“.‘{‘?_:; 1979
8UOGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRQVED }
General Foreman 16F~N 1 1 38,280 1 38,280 1 38,280
Maintenance Foreman Jce 1 1 32,080 1 32,080 1 32,080
Senior Treatment Plant] JCC 7 5 142,440 5 142,440 5 142,440
Operator (1)
Operator II (2) Jce 11 10 266,270 10 266,270 10 266,270
Operator I Jcc 5 5 128,630 5 128,650 5 128,650
Subtotal 25 22 607,720 22 607,720 22 607,720
Deleted Positions
FTE 0 0 (4) (108,780) | O -0~
Sub~Total 25 22 607,720 18 498,940 22 607,720
STHESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9330 & 9331.
(1) Senior Treatment Plant Operators reclassified and transferred to Divisicn 9570.
(2) Operator Il is reclassified and transferred to Division 9510.
OTHER PERSONAL SEAVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated . 1280
ACET. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED !
Contingency (27,730) 14,430 {2,270) _i
Sub-Total: 579,990 513,370 605,450 ;
i
Personnel Senefits 179,650 159,220 186,840 |
Qther |
Quertime 37,680 34,700 34,700 )
Sub-total: 797,320 707,290 826,990 |
Ooerational Sucget 59% 789,350 700,220 818,720 |
Capital Improvement
Sudgert 1% 7,970 7,070 8,270
Total: 100% 797,320 707,290 826,990




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY paGE 1606
Department Unit No, Divinion Unit No. Saction Uniz No.
Waste Wat Treat t
Municipal Utilities 9000° | Treatment 9500 | ,=5° MOCET TTREEEER 951
Superintendent -
1/1 17N
General Foreman -
1/1 16=N
Foreman, Maintenance
1/1 JCC

Senior Treatment Plant
Operator

5/5 JCC

Operator II

10/10 JCC

Qperator I

5/5 Jce




[ —

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL race 1607

Department Unit No, Division Unit No. Civisian Unit No.
Waste Water Treat-
Municipal Utilities 3000 Treatment 9500 ment Eagle River 5522
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION F;AS'E’I%E, 1979
BUDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
{
General Foreman (1) 16A-8 0 1 28,660 1 28,660 1 28,660
Senior Treatment Plant| JCC 1 2 56,880 2 42,660 2 42,660
Operator (2)
Operator II Jce 1 1 27,230 1 13,810 1 13,610
Subtotal 2 4 112,770 _ 4 84,930 4 84,930

“THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,
COMMENTARY:  This Division was previously 9332.

(1} General Foreman is reclassified from Utility Inspector Division 9420.

(2} Senior Treatment Plant Operator is reclassified from Utilityman II PT Division 9420.

OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimatec 1980 !
ACET. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED i
Contingency (5,530) 1,930 160
Sub-Totat: 107,240 86,860 85,090
Personnei Banefits 33,230 27,040 26,510
Qther
Ovartime 7,040 6,510 6,510 .
Sub-total: 147,510 120,410 118,110
QOperational 3udget - 1007 147,310 120,410 118,110
Cagpital Improvement
Budger
Toral: 100% 147,510 120,410 118,110




COMMENTARY

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE page 1608
Depariment Lnit No, Division Unit No. Saction Unit Ne,
L . ) Waste Water Treatment
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 19500 Eagle River 9522
Superintendent
1/1 : 17—
General Foreman
1/1 16§ -
Senior Treatment Plant _
] QOperator
2/2 ) JCE
Operator II
 W—

1/1 JCC




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1609

Deparrment Unit No. | Divisien Unit No. Division Unit No. |
Waste Water
Municipal Utilitdies 9000 Treatment 9500 | Treatment Girdwood 9523
POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION gl 1978 I !
BUOGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED | APPRCOVED
General Foreman 16C~-N 1 1 33,930 1 33,930 1 33,930
Senior Treatment Plant{ JCC 2 2 57,540 2 57,540 2 57,540
Operator
Operator IT JCC 1 1 27,230 1 27.230 1 27,230
Subtotal 4 4 118,700 & 118,700 & 118,700

“THESE COLUMNS USEQ FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY:  This Division was previously 9333.

OTHER PERSONAL SEFVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACCT. Na. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED I APPROVED
Contingency (5,890) 2,840 £ 330
Sub-Total: 117,810 121,540 119,030
Personnel Senefits 34,140 36,760 36,010
Cther :
Overtime 1,970 1,970 1.970 !
Sub-totai: 148,920 160,270 157,010 |
Operational Sudget 100% 148,920 160,270 157,010 !
Capital Improvement l
Budget i
|
H
Tatal: 100% 148,920 160,270 157,010




MuUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 1610
Department Unit No. Division tJait No. Section Unit No,
Waste Water Treatment
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 3500 Girdwood 9523
Superintendent
1/1 - 17-N

General Foreman

1/1 R 16-N

Senior Treatment Plant
Operator

2/2 R JCC

Qperator II

N

/1 JC¢




PR

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL paGe 1611
Qepartment Unit Mo, Qivision Lnit No. Divisian Unit No,
. : Repair, Service &
Municipal Ugilities 9000 Treatment 3500 Pump Stations 9560
~ |POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION 1”‘5“7%; 1979
BUDGET AEQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPRQVED
General Foreman 16A-N 1 1 28,660 1 28,660 1 28,660
Maintenance Foreman Jcc 3 3 93,320 3 $3,320 3 93,320
Mechanic Machinist JCC 1 1 28,140 1 28,140 1 28,140
Mechanic Welder Jca 1 1 29,690 1 29,690 1 29,690
Mechanic Leadman Jce 1 1 28,920 1 28,920 i 28,920
Plant Mechanic JCC 1 1 27,230 1 27,230 1 27,230
Ingtrument Technician | JCC 1 1 28,440 1 28,440 1 28,440
Electrieian (1) Jcc 1 3 81,680 3 81,680 3 81,680
Journeyman Craftsman Jce 1 1 27,230 1 27,230 1 27,230
Utilityman II (2) JcC 0 2 48,590 2 48,590 2 48,590
Utilityman II PT (1) JCC 2 0 ~{)- 0 e 0 -0-
Subtotal 11+ 15 421,900 15 421,900 |15 421,900
2 PT
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF PGSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: This Division was previously 9331.
(1) Electricians are reclassified from Utilityman II PT.
(2) Utilityman II are reclassified from Utilityman II PT from Division 8420.
OTHER PERSOMNAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1280
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Vacancy Factor
Sub-Totai:
Personnei Benefits
Other
Qvertime
Sub-total:
Qperational Sudget
Capital improvement
Budget
Tortai:




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1612
Departmeant Jnit No. Division UJnit No. Divisian Unit Ma.
_ Repair, Service &
Municipal Utilities 3000 Treatment 9500 Pump Stations 9560
' POSITIONS 1980
CLASSIFICATION Pt 1979
= BUOGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Equipment Serviceman JCC 1 1 21,280 1 21,280 1 21,280
11
Equipment Serviceman I| JCC 23,970 1 23,970 1 23,970
Building Superintenw JCC 1 1 19,5350 1 19,550 1 19,550
dent
Subtotal L4+ 486,700 18 486,700 | 18 486,700
2PT
Deleted Positions
FIE 0 8 (1) {27,740) 0 -0-
Sub~-total 14+ 6 486,700
2 PT |18 486,700 17 458,960 :
*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF AOSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION,
COMMENTARY:  Thig Division was previcusly 9331.
QTHER PEASCONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACCT. Ne. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APEROVED
Contingency (22,160) 13,440 1,650
Sub-Total: 464,340 472,400 “488,350
Personnel Benefits 143,990 146,350 151,130
Qther
Quertima 30,830 30,830 30,830
Sub-toral: 639,360 649,580 670,310
Qperational Sudget 997 632,970 643,080 663,610
Capital Improvement
Budget 1% . 6,390 6,500 6,700
Total: 100% 639,360 649,580 670,310




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY PAGE 1613
Depariment Unit No., Division Unit No. Section Unit Na,
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 9500 giggigﬁssafVice & Pumg 9560

Mechanic, Leadman

Utility Division Manager
1/1 E-2
General Foreman
1/1 { 16-N
{ i
tJourneyman Craftsman Maintenance Foreman
Foreman
/1 JCC 272 JCE
L !
Electrician Instrument Technician
3/3 R JCC 1/1 JCC
Mechanic Machinist Building Superintendent
/1 JeC 1/1 Ice
Mechanic Welder Utilityman 1I
1/1 JCC 2/2 _Icc
Journeyman Craftsman Plant Mechanic
1/1 JCC 1/1 JCC

Equipment Serviceman II

[ 1/1 Jce

1/1 JGC

Equipment Serviceman I

1/1 JCC




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1614

Cepartment Unit Ne. | Qivision Unit Nao, Divisian Unit Na,
Municipal Utilities 3000 Treatment 1 9500° Laboratory 9570
POSITICNS 1980
CLASSIFICATION it 1979
BUDGET AREQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Laboratory Supervisor | AMEA 0 1 27,240 1 27,240 | 1 27,240
(L

Laboratory Analyst (1)| AMEA 2 1 21,100 1 21,100 1 21,100
Laboratory Assistant AMEA 1 1 15,520 1 15,520 1 15,520
Water Quality Tech- AMEA 0 1 16,160 1 16,160 1 16,160

nician I1 (2)

Water Quality Tech- AMEA 0 1 14,660 1 14,660 |1 14,660
nician I (2) :

Subtotal 3 5 94,680 5 94,680 15 94,680

*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY:  This Division was previously 9330.

{1) Laboratory Supervisor reclassified ff1‘:om Laboratory Analyst.

(2) Water Quality Technicians are reclassified from Senior Treatment Plant Operators
Division 9530. ‘

OTHER PEASONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Estimated 1980
ACET. No. EXPLANATION Hours | QEQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (8,180) (2,120) (2.870)
Sub-Tatal: . 86,500 92,560 91,810
Personnel Bensfits 25,950 27,770 27,540
QOther
Qvertime
!
Sub-total: 112,450 120,330 119,350 '
Operaticnal Sudger 1007 112,450 120,330 119,350
Capital Improvement
Budgat
Totai: 100% 112,450 120,330 119,350




PR

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

COMMENTARY

PaGE 1615

Departmant

Municipal Utilities 5000

Unit Ng, Division

Treatment

Unit Ne. Section

9500 Laboratory

Unit Na.

9570

Utility Division Manager

i/1 E-1
Laboratory Analyst
Supervisor
1/1 14-AMEA
Laboratory Analyst Water Quality Technician
Il
1/1 12-AMEA 1/1 R 10~-AMEA

Laboratory Assistant

11/ ' 9=AMEA

Water Quality Techmician I

1/1 R 3-AMEA

R ——




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE PERSONNEL PAGE 1616 3
{epartment Unit No. Division Unit No. Divisian Unit Na.
Municipal Utilities 3000 Treatment 9500 | Water Treatment 9580

POSITIONS 1880
GLASSIFICATION g‘s’?r‘ig 1979 .
s 8UDGET REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Superintendent 17F~N 1 1 44,790 1 44,790 1 44,790
General Foreman 16F-N 1 1 36,290 1 36,290 1 36,290
Senior Treatment Plant ! JCC 7 7 202,210 7 202,210 6 173,310
Operator
Operator 1I JCC 2 2 55,890 2 55,890 2 55,890
Subtotal 11 11 339,180 1l 339,180 | 10 310,280
Deleted Position
FIE 0 0 (1) (19,330) -0-
11 11 339,180 10 319,850 310,280
+*THESE COLUMNS USED FOR THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS IN EACH CLASSIFICATION.
COMMENTARY: * Thig Division was previously 9310 & 9311,
OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES COMMENTARY | Zstimated 1880
ACCT. No. EXPLANATION Hours REQUESTED RECOMMENDED APPROVED
Contingency (16,540) 7,910 1,530
Sub-Totai: 322,640 327,760 311,830
Personnel Beneflts 101,000 102,530 97,750
Qther
Overtime 28,040 28,040 28,040
Sub-totai: 431,680 458,330 437,620
Operationai Sudget 100% 451,680 458,330 437,620
Capitai !mprovement
Sudget
Toral: 1002 451,680 458,330 437,620




S

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMENTARY raGge 1617
Cepartment ' Unit Na. Division Umit No. Section Unit Na,
Municipal Utilities 9000 Treatment 9500 Water Treatment 9580

Utility Division Manager

1/1 E-1
Superintendent
1/1 17-N

GCeneral Foreman

1/3 16-M

Senior Treatment Plant
Qperater
7/7 JCC

Operator II

212 1CC




